

No. 22-639

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHREX, INC., PETITIONER

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.; ARTHROCare CORP.; AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR THE PRIVATE RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES T. STEENBURG
Counsel of Record
NATHAN R. SPEED
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C.
600 Atlantic Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 646-8000
Charles.Steenburg@WolfGreenfield.com

MARK J. GORMAN
SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
7135 Goodlett Farms Parkways
Cordova, TN 38016

*Counsel for Respondents
Smith & Nephew, Inc. and ArthroCare Corp.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1
STATEMENT 4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 10
 I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant
 Review 11
 A. There Is No Circuit Split 11
 B. There Is No Constitutional Crisis..... 13
 II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle 15
 III. The Decision Below Is Correct 19
CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Sullivan,</i> 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Apple Inc. v. Personalized Media Commc'ns, LLC,</i> IPR2016-00754, Paper No. 50 (Mar. 3, 2022)	7
<i>Ascend Performance Materials Operations LLC v. Samsung SDI Co.,</i> IPR2020-00349, Paper No. 57 (Nov. 1, 2021)	7
<i>Bullock v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,</i> 489 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Mont. 2020)	14
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.,</i> 870 F.2d 1292 (7th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>CyWee Grp. Ltd. v. Google LLC,</i> 59 F.4th 1263 (Fed. Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Fall Line Patents, LLC v. Unified Patents, LLC,</i> 2022 WL 17747862 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 19, 2022).....	12
<i>Kajmowicz v. Whitaker,</i> 42 F.4th 138 (3d Cir. 2022).....	11, 12, 21
<i>L.M.-M. v. Cuccinelli,</i> 442 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>Marsh v. Nichols, Shepherd & Co.,</i> 128 U.S. 605 (1888)	18
<i>N.C. Dep't of Transp. v. Crest St. Cmty. Council, Inc.,</i> 479 U.S. 6 (1986).....	22

<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	13, 14
<i>Proppant Express Invs., LLC v. Oren Techs.</i> , IPR2018-00733, Paper No. 95 (Nov. 18, 2021)	7
<i>Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2009)	11, 12, 13
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	13, 14, 19
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	1, 6, 9, 17, 19, 20, 24-25
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	8
<i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	2, 4
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 3347.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)	4
5 U.S.C. § 3347(a)(1).....	23
5 U.S.C. § 3347(b)	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	2, 4, 8-12, 14, 16, 18-23
5 U.S.C. § 3348(a)(2).....	3, 4, 11, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)	3
5 U.S.C. § 3348(d)(1)	4, 19

5 U.S.C. § 3349a.....	15
7 U.S.C. § 389.....	22
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(3)(B).....	9, 19, 20, 24
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	6
35 U.S.C. § 102.....	5
35 U.S.C. § 143.....	17
35 U.S.C. § 153.....	19
America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011).....	6, 14, 19
Executive Materials	
<i>Guidance on Application of Fed. Vacancies Reform Act of 1998, 23 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1999)</i>	
	13
Legislative Materials	
168 Cong. Rec. S1987 (Apr. 5, 2022).....	8
S. Rep. No. 105-250 (1998).....	21, 22
Other Authorities	
Hailey Konnath, <i>USPTO Deputy Director Laura Peter Resigns, Following Iancu</i> , Law360 (Jan. 20, 2021), https://www.law360.com/articles/1347011/uspto- deputy-director-laura-peter-resigns-following -iancu	7
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.8 (11th ed. 2019).....	12
Thomas Berry, <i>Closing the Vacancies Act’s Biggest Loophole</i> , Cato Institute Briefing Paper No. 131 (Jan. 25, 2022).....	15
